| -

H P

. Congress, 1lst Session - - - - - - - - - - House Document 99-69

REQUESTS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1985 AND AMENDMENTS '
TO THE REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATIONS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1986

COMMUNICATION

| FROM

| THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

TRANSMITTING

REQUESTS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1985 AND AMENDMENTS TO THE REQUEST FOR APPRO-
PRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1986, PURSUANT TO 31 U.S.C. 1107

MAay 20, 1985.—Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and ordered
to be printed

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
51-012 O WASHINGTON : 1985







THE WHITE HOUSE,
Washington, May 17, 1985.

The Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Sir: I ask the Congress to consider requests for supplemental ap-
propriations for fiscal year 1985 totaling $7,435,000 and amend-
ments reducing the request for appropriations for fiscal year 1986

by a total of $42,164,000.
The details of these proposals are set forth in the enclosed letter

from the Director of the Office of Management and Budget. I
concur with his comments ana observations.

Respectfully, . o
ONALD REAGAN.

Enclosures.

(1)







Estimate No. 02 .
99th Congress, 1lst Session

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

May 17, 1985

The President

The White House
St

I have the honor to submit for your consideration requests
for supplemental appropriations for fiscal year 1985 totaling
$7,435,000 and amendments reducing the request for appropriations
for fiscal year 1986 by a total of $42,164,000.

I have carefully reviewed the proposals contained in this
document and am satisfied that these requests are necessary at
this time. I recommend, therefore, that these proposals be
transmitted to the Congress.

Respectfully,

—

David A. Stockmah
Director

Enclosures

(3)







LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SENATE

Contingent Expenses of the Senate

1986 1985
Budget Supplemental 1985 1985
Appendi x Request Proposed Revised
Page Heading Pending Amendment Request
I1-4 Sergeant at Arms

and Doorkeeper

of the Senate $843,000 $1,645,000 $2,488,000
1986
Budget 1986 1986 1986
Appendix Request Proposed Revised
Page Heading Pending Amendment Request
I-Al Sergeant at Arms

and Doorkeeper

of the Senate $43,989,000 $17,164,000 $61,153,000

This request would increase outlays by $1.6 million in fiscal year
1985 and $17.2 million ir fiscal year 1986.

(5)



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

House of Representatives

1986
Budget 1986 1986 1986
Appendix Request Proposed Revised
Page Heading Pending Amendment Request
1A-3 Salaries, Officers
and Employees $48,981,000 $70,000 $49,051,000

(In the appro-
priation language
under the above
heading delete
"$582,000" twice
and insert in
lieu thereof
$617,000.)

This proposal would increase fiscal year 1986 outlays by $70

thousand.




SUPREME COURT OF

THE JUDICIARY

THE UNITED STATES

Care of the Building and Grounds

- 1986
Budget 1986 1986 1986
Appendix Request Proposed Revised
Page Heading Pending Amendment Request
I-B1 Care of the build-

ing and grounds... $2,106,000 $320,000 $2,426,000

This proposal would provide additional security for the Supreme
Court and would increase fiscal year 1986 outlays by $200 thousand
and fiscal year 1987 outlays by $120 thousand.

(In the appropri-
ation language
under the above
heading insert

, and for
security in-
stallations

both immediately
after "under
contract®”

delete
"$2,106,000"

and inset in
lieu thereof
$2,426,000, and
delete "$75,000"
and insert in

lieu thereof
$395,000.)




THE JUDICIARY

UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION
Salaries and Expenses

For the salaries and expenses necessary to carry out the
%ov1s1ons of Chapter 58 of Title 28, United States Code,
2,350,000, to remain available until expended.

This supplemental appropriation would provide funds to
establish the United States Sentencing Commission to carry out the
provisions of the Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984. The
Commission would establish sentencing policies and practices for
the Federal criminal justice system and develop means of measuring
the degree to which the sentenc1ng, penal, and correctional
practices are effective in meeting the purposes of sentencing as
set forth in Section 3553(a)(2) of Title 18, United States Code.
This proposal would increase fiscal year 1985 outlays by $2.1
million and fiscal year 1986 outlays by $278 thousand.



FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE

Functional Development Assistance Program

The Foreign Assistance and Related Programs Appropriations Act,
1985 as enacted in Public Law 98-473 is amended as follows: In the
paragraph entitled "Population, Development Assistance", strike
out from the third proviso “not less than $46,000,000 or 16

percent” and insert in lieu thereof $36,000,000, and strike out
",whichever is lower,".

This lanquage would permit the Agency for International Development to use
$10 million of funds, that otherwise would have been required to be obligated
for the U.N. Fund for Population Activities, for other family planning
activities. This proposal would not affect outlays.




10

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Energy Programs

— —— | — —

1986 Budget 1986 1986 1986

Appendix Request Proposed Revised
Page Heading Pending Amendment ~ Request

I-J4 Energy supply
research and

development
activities $1,969,671,000 -$20,000,000 $1,949,671,000

This proposed reduction is possible because of the availability of
$15.0 million in deferred prior year unobligated balances to help fund
fiscal year 1986 energy supply research and development activities.
This proposal also reflects a $5.0 million reduction in fiscal year
1986 funding for nuclear energy reserach resulting from schedule
changes in the testing program. This proposal would reduce outlays by
$5.0 million in fiscal year 1986 and $15.0 million in fiscal year 1987.



11

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Energy Programs

1986 Budget 1986 1986 1986 -
Appendix Request Proposed Revised -
__Page _____Heading Pending Amendment " Request r

I-J8 Fossil energy
research and
development $156,909,000 $3,582,000 $160,491,000

(In the appro-
priation language
under the above
heading, insert
the following
immediately after
"oil and gas":)

: Provided further,
That notwithstanding
any other provision of
Taw, funds appropriated
under this heading 1in
Public Law 97-394 and
Public Law 98-473 for

Western Hemisphere fuels
fFacility studies and

Kilngas demonstrations,

which remain unobligated,

shall be available for

carrying out any fossil

research and development

activities,

The additional funds would provide for the maintenance of fossil
energy research and development programs at planned levels in

fiscal year 1986.

These funds would replace prior year unobligated

fund balances that were to be used for this purpose in fiscal year

This would result in
an increase in fiscal year 1985 outlays by a total of $3.6 million.

1986 but are now needed for other purposes.

The appropriation language is requested to remove the requirement
that certain fiscal year 1985 funds be spent for specific projects

that are now scheduled for termination.

would make these funds available for other purposes.

This proposed language




12

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

ENERGY PROGRAMS

1986 Budget 1986 1986 1986
Appendix Request Proposed Revised
anpagert ___Heading _ Pending Amendment Request
I-J10 Naval Petroleum
and Oil Shale
Reserves $13,649,000 Language $13,649,000

(In the appropriation
language under the
above heading, delete
the period after "until
expended”™ and insert
the following:)

: Provided, That the
Federal Government’s

share of crude oil
produced at Naval
Petroleum Reserve

Number 1 (EIk Hills)

may be sold or otherwise
disposed of, other than

to the Strategic Petroleum
ﬁeservg,rBytge Secretary

of Energy pursuant to the
Naval Petroleum Reserve
Production Act of 1976,

notwithstanding the
provisions of Section
160 (d) (1) of theEneggx

Policy and Conservation
Act (Public Law 94-163,
as amended). |

This proposal would permit continued operation of Naval Petroleum
Reserve Number 1, including the sale of o0il, without regard to the
provisions of the Energy Policy and Conservation Act which specify
that the reserve be "shut-in" if certain minimum requirements for

filling the Strategic Petroleum Reserve are not met. This proposal
would not affect budget outlays.



13

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Power Marketing Administrations

— o R — ————

e . i ———— T i S —— T —

1986 Budget 1986 1986 1986
Appendix Request Proposed Revised
____Page __Heading __Pending  Amendment = Request =
I-J22 Operation and

maintenance,
Southeastern Power
Administration $39,800,000 -$39,800,000 -

(Delete the appro-
priation language
under the above
heading.)

This proposed reduction reflects the deferral of unused fiscal year
1985 funds for use in fiscal year 1986 to cover the Southeastern Power
Administration's (SEPA) need for Federal funding. This reduction also
reflects lower funding needs resulting from recently negotiated power
sales contracts. The utility operations of SEPA would not be
affected.

This proposal would reduce fiscal year 1986 outlays by

$41.0 million.




14

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICE

1986 n 1985 BN T1985 1985

Budget Supplemental Proposed Revised
Appendix Request Amendment Request

Pages Heading | Pending L=
I1-29 Salaries and expenses $6,600,000 $3,440,000 $10,040,000

(In the approppriation
language under the
above heading delete
"$6,600,000" and insert
in lieu thereof
$10,040,000 of which
$6,040,000 1s to remain
available through
September 30, 1986.)

1986 | | ~ 1986 1986 1986 -
Budget Request Proposed Revised
Appendilx Pending Amendment Request
Page ____Heading _
I-R7 Salaries and expenses $248,121,000 -$3,500,000 $244,621,000

This request would provide for the consolidation of the headquarters
operations of the Financial Management Service. At present, these
operations are scattered among seven separate locations in the Washington,
D.C. area. This consolidation plan, which was required by the Congress in

the 1985 Continuing Resolution, would increase the efficiency and reduce
the overhead costs of the Service,

This proposal also reflects reductions in the postage costs of the Service.
These reductions totaling $2.6 million in fiscal year 1985 and $3.5 million
in fiscal year 1986 are the result of an increase by the Postal Service in
the discount for mailing presorted checks. The reduction in fiscal year
1985 partially offsets the cost of the consolidation of headquarters
operations. This proposal would increase fiscal year 1985 outlays by a

total of $2.0 million and reduce fiscal year 1986 outlays by a total of
$2.1 million.



15

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BOARD

1985
House Document Supplemental 1985 1985
Number 99-52 Request Proposed Revised
Page Head1ng Pend1ng Amendment Request
2 Limitation on adminis-
trative and nonadminis-
trative expenses,
Federal Home Loan Bank
Board. language language

(In the appropriation
language under the
above heading delete
"$430,000" and 1insert
in lieu thereof
$1,110,000.)

This request would further increase the limitation on the Board's
administrative expenses by $680,000 to enable the Board to cover higher costs

of civilian pay.

This proposal would not affect outlays.




SONIAN INSTITUTION LI

T

3 9088 01760 7664




	39088017607664_0001
	39088017607664_0002
	39088017607664_0003
	39088017607664_0004
	39088017607664_0005
	39088017607664_0006
	39088017607664_0007
	39088017607664_0008
	39088017607664_0009
	39088017607664_0010
	39088017607664_0011
	39088017607664_0012
	39088017607664_0013
	39088017607664_0014
	39088017607664_0015
	39088017607664_0016
	39088017607664_0017
	39088017607664_0018

